
72

MI NUTES
NORTH DAKOTA STATE }/ATER COMMISSION

Held at Clarence Parker Hotel, Mlnot, North Dakota
tlay 28, 1968

MEI{BERS PRESENT:

Governor tr¡ I I ¡ am L. Guy, Chai rman
Richard P. Gallagher, Vice Chairman, Mandan
Henry Steinberger, Member from Donnybrook
Harold Hanson, l4ember from New Engìand
Russel I Dushinske, ilember from Devils Lake
Jarnes R. Jungroth, Member f rom Janestown
Arne Dahl, Cormissioner, Department of Agriculture, Bismarck
Mi lo I't. Hoísveen, Secretary, Chief Engineer, State Engineer

State l,later Cormiss íon, Bismarck

Others Present:

Mayor C. D. Johnson, Minot
Vernon Fahy, City Manager, Minot
Glen Berg, l/ater Superintendent, Minot
Floyd Dominy, Bureau of ReclamatÍon, Washington, D.
Jim Schulz, Ass ¡stant Secretary, State llater

Cormission, Bismarck

The Conmission convened at 9:30
a.m. wîth al I Cormissioners present. Governor Guy presided.

MINUTES 0F MAY t4, tg68
APPROVED lt was moved by Conmissîoner Hanson,

rhar the May 14, le68 minures u" "ppråi::"::0"?1":ili:::ioner 
Dahl and carried

D. I't. STEVENS - RESOLUTION The Gormission considered a merprial
resolution concerning the passing of

D. 14.Stevens, lnternational Joint Conmíssion member on the Canadian Section.

It was npved by Conmissioner Dahl, seconded by Conmissioner
Hanson and carried that the Cormission adopt Resolut¡on
æ-5-255 expressing sympathy to the family of D. M. Stevens.

(See Appendix A)

OAHE IRRIGATION PROJECT Secretary Hoisveen advised the Cormission
ØAz7¡ that Congressman Kleppe had filed a state-

ment with the House Conmittee on lnter¡or
and lnsular Affairs along w¡th the Cormissionrs resolution favoring the
approval of the Oahe Reclamation Project by the lnterior and lnsular Affairs
Cormittee. The Secretary also mentioned that he had filed a statement $r¡th
the Cormittee endorsing the project.

c

MISSOURI RIVER NAVIGATION
PRoJEcr (#1456)

Senator Burdick in consultatíon with the
State L/ater Cormission f i led a statement
with the Senate Subcormittee on Flood Con-

advising them of the inequities in providingtrol - Rivers and Harbors,



73

Federal operation and maintenance on navigation projects for the Missouri
River and not for bank stabi I ization ¡vorks required in l'lorth Dakota. He im-
plied that North Dakota was much concerned over the fact that its segrnent of
the river had an unsatisfactory benefit-cost ratio in accordance with Corps
of Engineersr report. He also mentioned the higher rail rates in North Dakota
compared to areas where navigation is available and the inherent economic dis-
advantages.

The Gornrní ss ion requested the Secretary to
acknowledge and express appreciation to Senator Burdick for hís assistance.

l,rATER RIGHT PERI'||TS The applîcation of Karl Vander tlal, Pollock,
South Dakota, to divert 174 acre-feet of

#1546 water from the Oahe Reservoir for the pur-
pose of irrigating 87 âcres of land was

presented to the Cormission by the Secretary for consideration.

The State Engineer, Mi lo b/. Hoisveen, having
considered the application and made his recormendation thereon for 174 acre-
feet to írrigate 8/ acres of land, it was npved by Cormissioner Dahl, seconded
by Cormissioner Hanson and carried that the application be approved and the
conditional permit granted for the diversion of 114 acre-feet to irrigate 8/
acres of ìand, subject to such conditions as indicated on the permít.

#1550 The application of Texaco, lnc., Denver,
to divert 940 acre-feet of water from

underground sources for industrial use u,as presented to the Gormission by the
Secretary for cons ideration.

The State Engineer, Hilo t'/. Hoisveen, having
considered the application and made his recorrnendation thereon for 940 acre-
feet for índustrial use, it was moved by Conmissioner Dahl, seconded by Com-
missioner Hanson and carried that the application be approved and the con-
dítional permit granted for the dîversion of 9+O acre-feet of water for
industrial use, contingent upon the results of the hearing, and subject to
such cond¡t¡ons as indicated on the permit.

NORTH DAKOTA TJATER USERS lt was recommended that the Conmissíon again
Ass0clATlON DUES (A-37) conrribute $2,500 ro the North Dakota t'taier

Users Association for 1968 annual dues for
the extensive services provided by this organization. Since the Conmission
will be paying $/00 to the National Reclamation Association for dues which
urere previously paid by the l,tater Users Association, it was felt that a reduc-
tion from the $2,100 should be made.

It was moved by Corrnissioner Hanson, seconded by Cormíssioner
Dahl and carried that the Cormission pay $2,000 to the
North Dakota l'rater Users Association for 1968 dues for
servíces provided.

NATIONAL RECLAMATION
ASS0C tATt0N DUES (A- t8)

It was moved by Conmissioner Hanson, seconded
by Gommissioner Dahl and carried that the
Gormiss¡on pay $700 to the Natíonal Reclama-

tion Association for l!68 dues



tLg
74

FARGO l2th AVENUE N0RTH The city of Fargo is reguesring cost
DAM (#591) participation ¡ñ ttre repai r of the Fargo

l2th Avenue North Dam on the Red River. Total
estimated costs are $21,J00 for the structure utilized for bank stabjlization
and recreat¡on.

It was moved by Conmissioner Hanson, seconded by Cormis-
sioner Dahl and carried that the Cormission participate
in the construction of the Fargo l2th Avenue North Oam
to the extent of 5O per cent for the estimated repair
costs uP ro $10,650.

l'llNOT UTATER SUPPLY lt ís est¡mated the City's surface !úater
GlAz¡ supply wi I I only last abóut l0 to I I days

and its ground-water supply will last
only 2l days. The best alternative, the C¡ty feels, is to try to obtain added
water from Lake Darl ing for several years unti I the Velva Canal section of
the Garrison Diversion Un¡t ¡s constructed and h,ater becomes available from
that location. l,linotrs cost to obta¡n r/úater from the Velva Canal would in-
volve a $6+ million capital investment.

Another alternative to obtaining additional I
water is a 42 mile pipeline to Lake Sakakawea involving an initial ãapital I
investment of $12 million and substantiaì operation and maintenance costs. I

I
The Conmi ss ion suggested that Minot

institute an extensive water conservation program including suspension of lawn
irrigation. The City averred that they have been practicing stringent con-
servation measures and felt that no headway was being made w¡th the Bureau
concerning use of Lake Darling hraters despîte these measures and conferences
wîth Bureau officials.

Other alternatives mentioned were obtaining
urater from Estevan Dam in Canada, obtaining releases of permíts from agri-
cultural users with prior rîghts and transferring the Foot Ranch urater permit
to the City.

It was the general consensus that the Bureau
r¡¡ould make releases for human consumption should an emergency exist.

It was moved by Commissioner Dushinske, seconded by Com-
missioner Hanson and carried that the Cormission cooperate
with the City of Minot ìn providing thre waters al located
to the Foot Ranch lands.

BAETH l.rATER PERìllT Secretary Hoisveen related the procedure, by
(t/.R.#957) judicial actíon, which Baeth, through hís

attorney, has suggested to be fol lowed for
relocating the Baeth well on the McKenzie aquifer.

Conmiss ioner Gal lagher suggested that rules
and reguìations be promulgated by the Conmission for efficient management of
al I ground-uråter aquifers. Secretary Hoisveen indicated that al I permits
for ground brater now indicate that the Co¡rmission may reduce the al lowed pumpêge



75

if conditions so dictate. He related the conditions which preceded the
íssuance of the initial water permit in the McKenzie aquifer. He ¡nd¡cated thepermit uras issued during an extremely bad drouth perfod. A shortage of
engineeríng help and the lack of a pumping test contributed to the problem.
He stated that this has led to curtailing development in the aquifer.

It was rnoved by Conmíssioner Jungroth and seconded by
cormissioner steinberger that the conm¡ssion drill an
exploratory observation well ín the McKenzie aquiferÍf an advantageous cost-sharing errangement can be
ef fected wi th l.lr. Baeth.

Upon voice vote al I Conmíssioners voted eye except Cormissíoner Gal lagher who
voted nay. The motion was declared adopted

NORTH DAKOTA RESOURCE CONSERVATION The Soil Conservation Service has received
AND DEVELOPHENT PROJECT - SOIL approval for the first resource conserva-
CONSERVATION SERVICE (#1490) tion and development projecr in Norrh

Da ota covering the counties of Grant,sioux, l4orton, 0l iver and I'rercer. The project's piimary objective is tost¡mulate economic activity in the project-area.

It was rpved by commissioner Gailagher, seconded by com-
missioner Hanson and carried that the cormission cooperate
with the soil conservation service in this endeavor Lo thefulìest extent possible and express its complíments to the
Soil Conservation Service for their efforts.

LIGNITE RESoURCES Secretary Hoisveen suggested that the
DEVELOPHENT (#1495) Cormi ss ion survey, cãialog and develop rhe

brater resources in the lignite coal areasof North Dakota to act as a catâlyst ín attracting thermal elãctric Aenerat-íng plants and other industrial developments to Nõrth Dakota. lt wai impliedthat the oPerations of Garrison Reservoir were rnaking plantlocatíons on theriver banks an ;lmpossibil ity, consequently, coal coñsuming plants upuld berequired to locate elsewhere.

It was rnoved by Cormissîoner Hanson, seconded by Com-
missioner Dushinske and carried that the Commissioninitially survey and catalog the weter resources of
southwestern North Dakota to provide the necessary
resources for îndustrial development and survey oiher
êreas of North Dakota as índustrial potentials assert
themse I ves.

ln addition Conmissioner Gal lagher sug-gested the North Dakota l.Jater Users Association be requested to prõmote the
establ ishment of the Southwestern North Dakota Development Dîstrìct which
had been proposed abouth eight or nine years ago to t'he Legislature.

N0RTH DAKOTA trETt-ANDS - Governor Guy read the l.tay g, 196g ¡etter
STANF0RD RESEAROH from the sranford Researäh insi¡tut"
INSTITUTE REPoRT (#1t489) which inctuded a bit I for $37,A77.g5 and

advising the Conrnission that they had
completed the study of North Dakota Wetlands.



76

I t !ìras po i nted out that the or i g i na Icontract with the lnstitute for the study limited the expenditurå tõ $lS,3oowhich was amended to provide an additíonål $9,ooo for the work as ouilinedin rheir proposal. The bit I submirred i, $it ,sll.as,;;; ;ñ;'.Ji"ì ,on_tracted amount of $24,300.

It was moved by Cormissioner Gallagher, seconded by Con_missioner Hanson and carried that ã maiimum of $z+,¡õobe paid to the stanford Research rnstitute ana irrey-ue
advised to make available to the conmission an additionall!0 copies of the report as provided in the agreement.

rhe sranford Research rnsti rute ", .ll"rffii::?g,i":J;$:;:?:"tî"':j:llo,,.-
ing paynrent of any additional funds over the contract amount.

It was moved by corrmissioner Jungroth, seconded by com-missioner Hanson, and carried that the stanford Råsearchlnstitute be allowed to distribute copies of the reportif they so desire, províded it is done at no cost to the
State ÌJater Cormiss ion.

The meetíng was adjourned at I I :25 a.n.

o ll. Ho sveen, Secretary

ATTEST:

a

l{ill¡am L. Guy, Gove r-Chai rman



77

APPENDIX A

RESoLUTt 0I{ 68-5-255

tN itEt{oRtA}r

D. ll. Stephens

trHEREAs, God, ín His inf inite wísdom, has seen fit to surmon l{r. D.M.

Stephens to hls eternal reward; and

I'THEREAS' l'{r- Stephens, as an active and vital part of the lnternational
Joint Cormission, h,ås held in the highest esteem by all those fortunate

enough to have worked with him.

NoÌr, TIIEREFoRE, BE lT RESoLVED by the ltorth Dakora state uater Gom_

mlssion nEet¡ng in t{lnot, l{orth oakota thls 28th day of t{ay l!6g, that ¡t
expresses its deepest sorrow and extends to the famíly of Ìlr. D. M. Stephens

Its sîncere sympathy; and

BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the iúorth Dakota State

lJater Corr¡isslon is hereby directed to fon¿ard thls ResolutÌon to the family

of l'1r. D. H. Stephens.

FOR THE N0RTH DAKOTA STATE ITATER COilt{tSSt0N:

Sl U¡ I I íam L. Guy
Governor-Cha í rman

ATTEST:

Sl fl lo U. Holsveen
5ec re ta ry



.l ... -Ì I
) N'RTH DAK'TA srATE ìr* cor,i'rssroN

F¡NANctAL STATEMENT - MY 3t, t968

1967 -r969 APPRoPR tAT I oNS

l

Ava i lab le
APPROPR IATION RECE I PTS

$326,r8r.66

54,689 . oo

64, t58. t3

26,076.93

29,282.33

$5õõ3ffrõ5

Account Baìances
UNEXPENDED ENCUMB. UNENCUMB.

D

TO DATE

sbursemen ts
ltAY r68

GENERAL OPEMTIONS: ACOUNT

1007-Sa lar ies Expense i642,269.O0
37 .650.00

2007-Fees ê Serv¡ces

3007-Suppl ies ¿ Materials

4Oo7-equ i pment

7707-Red Basin Corm.

$679,grg.oo $

I 26, ooo .00

l45, ooo .00

35 ,000 .00

95 ,000.00

$31,149.53

3,203.45

6,548.04

9,927 .35

22,82

$353,737 .34

71,3ìl.oo

80,841.87

8,923.07

65,7 t7 .67

$58õ;iõE'

$845, 923 .OO

l30,178.09

2,100.53

58,750. oo

$353,737 .34

7l,3ll.oo

80,84t.87

6,822.54

6,967 .67

$öt3,u33.51

$

CONTRACT FUND:

00 I -770-Con t rac t

336-77O-Contract

rrApprop.rt

¡rcashil

$t,08o,gt9.oo 50,85ì. t9

$ 845 ,923.00 $ -

t+43 ,646 .46 387 ,799 .7o lot ,268.o72r 5t ,482.96

$60,850.53 $5 r9,680.42

$55I,769.9t $294, I53.og

130,178.09

ç387,799,7o $701,268.07:t $51,482.96 ç976,101.09 $681,948.00 $294,153.09

$387,799.70 $l ,201,656.t2 $102,334.15 $t ,556,632.O4 9742,798.53

J.< $37,650.00 transfer to Salaries Ê I'lages f rom
Contract Fund. lncluded as Disbursement in
Col. J - Disb. to Date - Fund 336-770

o



)
) N'RTH DAK'TA srATE l)* coMMtsstoN

STATUS OF CONSTRUCTION BOND GUARANTEE FUND

AS OF MAY 3t, lg68

ACCOUNT

535-77o-C0NST. BoND GUAR.

O5OO INVESTI{ENT PRIN.

Avai lable Funds
APPROPRIATION RECE I PTS*

D i sbursemen ts
TO DATE MAY '68

Account Balances
UNEXPENDED UNCUI4B. UNENCUMB.

$ go,o00.0o

I 5 ,000 .00

$30,583 .04

.00

$30,083.04

500.00

$ z7o.oo

500.00

$ 90,ooo.oo

t4,5oo.oo

$ go,00o.0o

l4,5oo.oo

$t05,ooo.oo $30,563.04 $30,583.04 $ 770.00 $104,500.00 $I04,5oo.oo

NOTE - FUND #535-770 RECE¡pTS ARE OBTATNED FRot't RETTREMENT 0F AND TNTEREST 0N SECURITIES THAT IIERE lN THE CoMMISSI0N¡S SINKING

FUND IN EXCESS OF THE AI4OUNT REQUIRED TO RETIRE THE SERIES IUII BOND ISSUE ON DECEMBER IO, 1957. ORIGINAL DISBURSEMENTS

FROM FUND #535-770 b'ERE MADE DURTNG THE EARLY 1940's rN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 6l-02-56 Or rHe CENTURY CoDE r',HlCH

PROVIDES THAT THE COI4HISSION MY GTARANTEE OR INSURE OR AGREE TO PAY THE INTEREST ON AND PRINCIPAL OF COI'IMISSION REVENUE

BONDS NOT EXCEEDING 20% OF THE PAR VALUE OF ANY SUCH BONDS.

SCHEDULE OF BONDS ê INTEREST RECEIVABLE . FUND #535-770

TYPE

U. S. TREASURY BONDS

SIOUX IRRIGATION
D I ST. BONDS 1984 sER |ALLY 2.25%

IN'fEREST
RATE

2.50%

INTEREST RECEIVABLE
TO MATURITY

$ ¡z.so

2,868,75

ç 2,906 .25

PR INC IPAL

$ 3,ooo

TOTAL I NCOME

ANTI C I PATED

$ 3 ,037 .50

14,168.75

$t7,406.25

(EXCESS OVER ggO,OOO CASH tN FUND #535-770 TO BE CREDTTED TO GENERAL FUND. l/2/58 ATTORNEY GENERAL'S 0PlNl0N.)

Receipts: /ç RETIREMENT 0F BONDS

I NTEREST ON BONDS

S INI.I NG FUND CASH

$17,5oo.oo
8,951.05

:k ACCUIIUI-ATl0N 0F RECEIPTS T0 BOND GUARANTEE

FUND SINCE FUND CREATED IN ì939.

r{,

4. t3ì.99
$30 ,583 .04



l
N'RTH DAKorA rroralrrR cor,*,r rss roN

pAyRoLL - tiAy, 196g

NAI.IE Pos tT t0N RE}IARKS GROSS l,r/TAX S.S tNs. RET

6l .oo
15 .60
26.00
t6.20
22.60

19.00

24.00
t8.40
34.40

NET

H0tsvEEt{, }il10 }r.
ANDERSOI,|, KAREN
BAESLER, coRDOt
BALL I ET, ALLET{
cHRtsTEl{SE}t, RAYl.ioND
DIEDE, JANE
DoNALDSoil, DAVtD
DUSH ilKE, RUSSELL
EHERSoN, ttATT
FRoELtCH, |¡RRY
FRoEtlt ll{c, DALE
GALI¡GHER, RICHARD
GLoVER, DALE
GR|NDEERc, ALAN
GRUNSETH, AR|¡ND
HANSON, HARoLD
H |LAND, LE$!E
JACOBSûr|, H|GH
JocH tlt, cL tFF
JUi¡GRoTH, JAXES
Kt{uTsoN, LEt{ ls
KocH, KAY
KRR|Z, EUcAtE
L INDV tc, tilLTot{
LocKEil, SHARoN
}|A|-ATERRE, ToH
iluRt, GARvtlt
i!APLlt{, CHARLES
NELSOT{, C.P.
PUTZ, RoY
SACKI{AN, ElßElIE
SGHANTZ, GEoRGE
sclüt tD, RocER
SCHULZ, DELTON
scHULZ, J tH

STATE ENG INEER
STENO
OMFTSI{AI,I
RODI{AN

EiIGR. AID
STENO
GI.' TECH
c0t{1,1tss toNER
T{.R. ENGR.
G.U. GEOL
OPERATOR

col.tlt tss toilER
HYDROLOG IST
ASST ST ENGR

INV. ENGR.
c01.il{ tss toNER
CH IEF STENO
ASST DRILL
ATTORI{EY

c(}.tlt tss toNER
DR I LLER
ACCOI'NTANT
RES. PLANNER
Gt, ENGR.
sTEr{0
SURVEYOR

cHEtt tsT
G}' GEOL
DR. B{GR.
OFF ASST
SURV EYOR

EIIGR. AID
GT.' HYDROLOG IST
OFF ENGR.
ASST SECY

tNc.
tNc.
tNc.
tNc.
tNc.
tNc.
ING.
STA.
lNc.
lNc.
tNc.
STA.
rNc.
lNc.
lNc.
STA.
lNc.
tNc.
lNc.
STA.
txc.
I NG.
tNc.
INC.
ING.
tNc.
tNc.
lNc.
ING.
tNc.
lNc.
tNc.
tNc.
tNc.
I NC.

Jtr{ r67

JAN I68

JAN '68
JAN '68
JAN ' 68
JAN I68
JAN '68
JUL ' 65
JAl{ '68
JAN t68
JAN '68
Jùt'6t
JAN '68
JAN 168

JAN '68
JUL | 65
JAN '68
JAt{ ' 68
JAN ' 68
sÊP' 67
JANI68
JAN ' 68
JAN ¡ 68
JAN ! 68
JAN '68
JAN I 68
JAN '68
JAN '68
JAN '68
JAt{ t68
JAN I 68
JAt{ ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAr{ '68

252.O0
55.30
8l'70
31.90
76.30
43 .00
66.40

102. t 0
r t6.80
70.\0

r04.40
t47.30
39.90
50.20
t+6.7o
89.¡o

¡ 28.30
t36.3o

66.00
t7 .16

18.80
r8.80
19.30
t7 .05
r8.80
3.95
3.95

19.30
18.80
4.50

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

| ,525.'390.
6so.
405.
565.
340.
475.
30.

760.
790.
495.
30.

930.
l , l70.

84o.oo
30.00

550.00
450.00
54o. oo
30.00

600.00
460.00
860.00
9r0.00
380.00
495.00
630.00
655.oo
900.00
38o. oo
590.00
tl+5.00
820.00
960. oo
025.00

200.00
r 68.30
95.90

28.60
17.82
24.86
t4'9e
2o'90

1.32
33.,4
34.76
2t'78

1.32
4o'92
5l.l{8
36.96

1.32
24.20
19.80
23.76
t'32

26.40
zo.zu
37.84
40.04
t6'72
zt.18
27 .72
28.82
39.60
t6.72
zs.g6
19.58
36.08
42.24
45.t 0

18.80
t8.80

t 8.80
t8.80
t8.80
| 9.30

t 8.80

30.40
31.60
19.80

J7 .20
46.80
33.60

22.00
r8.00
2t.60

I ,t27 .20
283 -t4
494.40
322.03
422.44
278.09
364.75
28.68

574.1d
588.04
378.52
28.68

65t .88
884.62
654.74
28.68

407,80
374.75
398.64
28.68

503.70
333.36
682.9ø

I
94. t0
20.40
77 .20

45.90
6g.zo
86.00

nz.6o
53.90
35.20
74.9o

I

7I
90
05
EO

36.40
t5.2O
r9.80
25.20
26.20
36 .00
15.20
23.60
l7 .80
32.8O
38.40
4r .00

.20

.95

.80

.55

.80

.80

.80

4

3I
7I
8I

702.16
274.88
4t8.22
1183.38

49t.38
677.to
3o4.23
47t.44
343
643
732
783

37
22
z6
80

'@
o



I

ERGER, HENRY

Pos tT t0N

c(}{t{ tss I

REI{ARKS

s

)

NAIiE

STE

I|AY 1968

GRoSS I{/TAX S .S . tNs. RET. lrlET

scoTT, cL tFF
scoTT, LLoYD
SENGER, ANToN
stilENsoN, KENNETT{

SPEAKS, GLENN
T|LLoTSoN, ANN

THO,IPSON, JAl,lES
VANDYKE, IiERL tNE
VoELLER, PtUS
IIALTERSoN, HO.IARD
IIENTZ, STAI{LEY
tlRAY, JUDY
ULRICH, RæER
sürc cRouP tNsuRANcE - 36
S}'C RET. I.IATCHING

DES IGN ENGR.
DRAFTS}iAN

OPERATOR

CONST. ENGR.
OPERATOR

RES. ASST.
I.AB TECH
PROJ E}IGR.
FOREI{AN

CONST. SUPT
ASST RES PI.AN
STE¡tl0
RODHAN

ONER JUL'6I
JAt{'68
l,lAYt68
JAN ' 68
JAN' 68
JAt{ ' 68
JAtl ' 68
HAR'68
JAN'68
JAN ' 68
JAN'68
JAN ' 68
ocrt67
JAN'68

rNc.
rNc.
lNc.
lNc.
lNc .
lNc.
STA.
tNc.
lNc.
lNc.
ING.
STA.
STA.

23.1O
38.94
2t.78
15.84
t7.60
38.94
25.30
27.50
30. t4

I .43
| 6'50

r rã.oo
82.80
6g.so
92.80
43.90
47.00
54.90

toz.7o
t2.20
74.90
58.80

q8.40

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
50
00
00
20

,5
8ls
550
525
885
495
360
400
885
575
625
685
3z

375
t80

.ó6
38.50
24.20

18.80

t8.80
t7.o5
3.95

r8.80
t8.80
t 8.80
t 8.80

t.95
r80.00

t4.34
ffi.7o
42r.00
4r r .40

35
22
2t
35 699.06

392,47
278.8t
327.so
689. te
495.70
428.80
549.86

loo
.00
.00
.40
.80
.40

.40

.00

.00

.t$

9
4

35
23
25
27

5.00
3t.o7

301 .15
.00

1,079. I ,O7g.2O

29,6tß.70 3,575.60 I , 247 .95 731 .75 2,16g.t+O 2t ,g23 .OO

o



;l .-.-.

NORTH DAKOÏA SÐ WATER COMMISSION

FINANCIAL STATEMENT . JUNE 30, I968

1967 -r 969 AppRopRtATt oNs

I/

va able
APPROPRIATION RECE I PTS TO DATE

sbu rsements
JUNE ' 68

Account Balances
UNEXPENDED ENCUMB. UNENCUMB.

2007-Fees ê Services

3007-Suppl ies ê l,laterials

4007-Equ Í pment

7707-Red Basin Corrn.

CONTRACT FUND:

001 -770-Contract,,Approp.'r

336'770-Contract I rCashrt

GENERAL OPERATIONS:

1007-Saìaries Expense

$54,050 transfer ro

ACCOUNT

ç642,269.o0
s4

' 
o5o. $696,3 I 9. oo

I 26,000 . oo

I 45,000 . oo

35,000 .00

95 ,0o0. oo

$t,097 ,3|9.oo

$ 84s ,g23.oo $

\43,646.46

$t,289 ,569.46

$2 ,386,888.46

$-

-

$338,124.66

63,zll .o9

75,622.73

7 ,273.54

36,012.06

520,250.O8

$ - $338, t24.66

63,zll .og

75,622.73

$358,194 ?'4

62,792.91

69,377.27

27,726.46

58,997 .94

$32, O t2.68

g,0g3. gl

5,219.14

1,649.53

29,705 .61

$ 577 ,o6E.g2 $ 76,680.87 $

49z,98 l .86 gog,92 I . J9;.- to7 ,653 .52

$49 2,981.86 $EoE,92t .5$- gÉ7W
5r%-9B'Tß$r,t6æõT $ tE4,334.39 g I

$613,381.27 9232,541.73

127 ,706.73

$74t,099.00. $232,541 .73

Ðfltr'o'6'-E ç722,873.41

6,130 .14

6,637 .06

90,$4 13 I .68

-

Contract Fund.
Col. 3 - Disb.

Sa.laries ê bJages from
uded as Disbursement in
te - Fund 336-770

lncl
to Da

@
N'



NORTH DAKOTA STI I.'ATER COMMISSION
STATUS 0F C0NSTRUCTIUñ BOND GUAMNTEE FUND

A5 0F JUNE 30, 1968

-)
/

ACCOUNT

535-770-C0NST. BoND GUAR.

O5OO I NVESTI'IENT PRIN.

TYPE

U. S. TREASURY BONDS

Available Funds
APPROPRIATI ON RECE I PTSX

D í sbursements
TO DATE JUNE f 68

Account Balances
UNEXPENDED UNCUMB. UNENCUMB.

$90,000.00

I 5,000 . 00

$30,620 .54

.00

$30,083 .04

500 .00

$90,037 .5s

l4,5oo. oo

$90 ,037.50

I 4,500.00

$t05,000.00 $30,620.54 $30,583.04 $ 104,537.5O $ r 04,537.50

NOTE - FUND #535-770 RECEIPTS ARE OBTAINED FROM RETIREMENT OF AND INTEREST ON SECURITIES THAT }/ERE IN-THE COI4MISSION'S SINKING
FUND lN EXCESS 0F THE AMoUNT REQUIRED T0 RETIRE THE SERIES "J'r BoND TSSUE ON DECEI,|BER tO, 1957. oRtctNAL DTSBURSEMENTS
FROH FUND #535-770 l'rERE MDE DuRlNc rHE EARLY l94o's lN AccoRDANcE tlrn sEcnoN 6t-02-56'0F-iHE cENTURy coDE urHtcH
PROVIDES THAT THE COMI"IISSION MAY GUARANTEE OR INSURE OR AGREE TO PAY THE INTEREST ON AND PRINCIPAL OF COMMISSION REVENUE
BONDS NOT EXCEEDING 20% OF THE PAR VALUE OF ANY SUCH BONDS.

SCHEDULE OF BONDS S INTEREST RECEIVABLE . FUND #535.770

S I OUX I RRI GATION
D IST. BONDS

DUE DATE

t2-68 2.50%

tg84 SERtALLY 2.25%

INTEREST RECE IVABLE
TO MA

$ lz.so

2,8æ.75

I NTEREST

MTE PRI NC

$ 3,000

I I ,500

$ I 4,500

TOTAL INCOME

ANTICI

$ 3,037.50

14,368.75

$ 17,406 .2-2,906.25

(EXcEss ovER 990,000 cAsH rN FUND #535-l7o To BE cREDITED To cENERAL FUND. | /2/58 ATToRNEY GENERALTS Opt NtON.)

)t ACCUHULATI0N 0F RECETPTS T0 BOND GUARANTEE
FUND SINCE FUND CREATED IN 1939.

Rece ipts : :'r RET I REI.IENT 0F BONDS

I NTEREST ON BONDS

S I NKI NG FUND CASH

$17,500.00
g, ggg.55
4. t3t.99

oot¡¡

$30,620.5[-



) N'RTH DAK'TA ,ro.,JorrR coMMtss toN

PAYROLL - JUNE, 1968

NAI.IE Pos rTt0N REMARKS GROSS urlTAx S . S I NS.

18.80
18.80
19.30
17.05
ì8.80
3.95
3.95

I 9.30
I 8.80
\.50

t 8.80
18.80

r .90
17.o5

't,to

RET.

6r .oo
I 5.60
26.00
t6.20
zz.6o

NET

H0tsvEEN, Ìil 10 \,r.
ANDERSoil, KAREN
BAESLER, GoRDoN

BALLIET, ALLEN
cHRtSTENSEN, RAYHoND

DIEDE, JANE
DoNALDSoN, DAVID
EHERSoll, IIATT
FR0ELtCH, LARRY
FRoEI+î1Ì{G, DALE

GLoVER, DALE

GR I NDBERG, AUIN
GRUNSETH, ARI-AND

Ht LAND, LEoNE
JACoBSoN, HUGH

J0cH I t{, cL I FF
JUNGRoTH, JAl.lES

KNUTSoN, LEùilS
KocH, KAY

KRENZ, EUGENE

LtNDVIG, l,il LToN
LocKEN, SHARoN

ITALATERRE, T0l,l
HURI, GARVIN
NAPL|N, CHARLES

Ì|ELS0N, C. P.
PUTZ, RoY
sAcKHAl{, EUGENE

SCHANTZ, GEoRGE

scHlllD, RoGER

SCHULZ, DELTON

scHuLz, JIM
GALLAGHER, RICHARD

HANS0N, HARoLD

STATE ENGINEER

STENO
DRAFTSI.IAN
RODMAN

ENGR. AID
STENO
G}I TECH

},.R. ENGR.
G.T{. GEOL.
OPERATOR

HYDROLOG I ST

ASST. ST. ENGR.

INV. ENGR.

CHIEF STENO
ASST DRI LL
ATTORNEY

cotll.ltss IoNER
DR I LLER
ACCOUNTANT
RES. PI.ANNER
G}' ENGR.

STENO
SURVEYOR

cHEl'lt sr.
Gb, GEOL.
DR. ENGR.
OFF ASST
SURVEYOR

ENGR. AID
GW HYDROLOGIST

OFF ENGR.
ASST SECY
coMt,ltss toNER
coMl,l tss I oNER

I NC.
I NC.
I NC.

I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
r Nc,
tNc.
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
¡ NC.
I NC.
tNc.
STA.
I NC.
rNc.
I NC.
tNc.
I NC.
I NC.
lNc.
I NC.
lNc.
tNc.
I NC.
I NC.
tNc.
tNc.
tNc.
STA.
STA.

JUN t 67
JAN.68
¡Rtt,68
JAN '68
JAN ' 68
JAN .68

JAN ' 68
¡Rtt ¡ 68
JAN ' 68
JAN.68
JAN ' 68
JAN.68
JAN.68
JAN ' 68
¿R¡¡,68
JAN .68
sEp,67
JAN ¡68

JAN'68
JAN .68

JAN ' 
68

JAi¡.68
JAN.68
JAN ' 68
¡nu,68
JAN'68
¡Ru t 68
JAN '68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN ' 68
JAN'68
JUL'6¡
¡ut ¡ 65

525.0o
390.00
65o.oo
405 . oo
565.00
340.00
47s.oo
76o.oo
790.00
495. oo
930.00
I /0.00r=
840.00
550.00
450.00
51t0.00

| 5.00
600. oo
460.00
860. oo

252
55
8t
3l
l6

r r 6.80
70.t+0

200.00
I 68.30
95.90
94.10
20.q0
77.20

35.20
7\.90

I 04.40
147.3o
39.90
50.20
46'7o
89. t0

r 28.30
ì t6.30

r9.00
30.40
31.60
| 9.80
37.20
46.80
33,60
22.O0
t 8.00
21.60

24.00
18.40
34.40
36.40
15.20
I g.80
25.20
26.20
36.00
ts.2o
23.60
I 7.80
32.80
38.40
ut 

,oo

t,184.40
283.ltt
494.40
322.03
422.\4
278.o9
36\.75
57c,.76
588.04
178.52
65 I .88
884.62
65\.7\
407.80
374.75
398.64

503.70
333.36
682.96
702.16
27\.88
418.22
48¡. ¡g
49t .38
677.1O
3o4.23
47t.44
3\3.37
6\3.22
732.26
783 .80

r4.34
l4'3q

43
66

102

.00

.30

.7O

.90

.30

.00

.40

.10

8.80
17.t6
28.60
17.82
24-86
t 4.96
20.90
33,4\
34.76
2t.78
40.92
51.48
36.96
z4,zo
t9.80
23.76

.66
26.40
20.2\
11.84
40.04

r 4.14

t6.72
2t.78
27.72
28.82
39.60
16.72
25.96
I 9.58
36.08
t+2.2\
45.ro

.66

.66

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
oî
00
00

9l o.
380.
\gs.
630.
655.
900.
380.
590.
4\5.
8zo.
960.
o25.
t5.

t8
t8
t8
t9

45.90
69.20
86.00

n2.60
53.90

r8.
4.

7I
I
I

3.
t8.

80

80
20

95
80
55
80
8o
80

.80

.80

.30

@r

I 5.00



-2- )

GROSS

)

NAI'IE

scoTT, cltFF
scoTT, LLoYD
SENGER, AtrlT0N
s[4ENSoN, KENNETH
stMPSoN, CARL LEoN
SPEAKS, GLENT{

Tl LLoTSoN, ANN
TH0ûIPSON, JAl.tES
THOI'IPSON, HARK
vAN DYKE, I'|ERL|NE
voELLER, PtUS
},ALTERSoN, HourARD

IIENTZ, STANLEY
htRAY, JUDY
YEATER, ROYCE

uLRtcH, RoGER

strc GRoUP tNsuRANcE - 36
Sl.lC RET. llATCHlNc

DESIGN ENGR.
DRAFTSI.IAN
OPERATOR

CONST. ENGR.
ENGR. AID
OPERATOR

RES. ASST.
I¡B TECH
ENGR. AI D

PROJ. ENGR.
FOREMAN

CONST. SUPT.
ASST RES PI.AN
STENO
ENGR. AID
RODI.{AN

POSITION REMARKS },/TAX S. S.

JUNE, l968

RET.

| 5.00

t,038.20

INS.

r8.80

NET

r Nc.
r Nc.
I NC.
I NC.
STA.
I NC.
I NC.
STA.
STA.
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
I NC.
STA.
STA.
STA.

JAN ' 68
HAY ' 68
JAN ' 

68
JAN ! 68
JUN | 68
JAN I 68
JAN '68
MAR '68
JUN I68
JAN '68
JAN '68
JAN ' 68
JAN'68
ocT r 67
JUN ' 68
JAN ' 68

l02.7o
12.20
74.9o
58.80
29.40
36.20
48.40

27.50
30.14
t.44

13.20
t 6.50

666.70
42t.00
4l t.40
699. oe
250.60
392.\7
278.8t
327.50
I 49. ¡g
689. t6
\gs.to
478 . go

5\9.86
219.t6
250.60
291.15

.00

875.
550.
525.
885.
300.
\gs.
360.
4oo.
t7t.
885.
575.
625.
685.
260.
300.
375.
t80.
038.

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
20

r r6.00
82.80
69.50
92.80
36.20
43.90
47.0o
54.90
l4.lo

38.50
2l+.20
23.10
38.94
13.20
21.78
| 5.84
17.60
7.52

38.94
25.30

r 8.80

35
22
2l
35

35
23
25
27

00
00
00
40

80
40

40
00
00
40

r9.
tu:

05
95

7
3

80
80
80
80

I
I
8
8

3.95
80.00

3o ,514 .zo 3 ,691 .50 I ,z3o.7z 731 .75 2,t37 .40 zz ,722.83

@lJl


